WLLMAR CI TY COUNCI L PROCEEDI NGS
COUNCI L CHAMBERS
WLLMAR MUNI Cl PAL UTI LI TIES BU LDI NG
W LLMAR, M NNESCTA

June 7, 2000
7:00 p.m

The regul ar nmeeting of the Wllmar Gty Council was called to order by the
Honor abl e Mayor Lester Heitke. Menbers present on a roll call were Mayor Heitke,
Council Menbers Verna Kelly, Denis Anderson, Ron Christianson, Bruce DeBli eck,
Dougl as Reese, Nancy Houl ahan, Ji m Dokken, and Rick Fagerlie; Present 9, Absent
0.

Al so present were City Adm nistrator Mchael Schmt, Cty Attorney R chard
Ronni ng, Public Wrks Director Mel Gdens, Finance Director Steven Ckins, Planning
and Devel opnent Services Director Bruce Peterson, Police Chief JimKulset, Fire
Chief Marvin Calvin, and Adm nistrative Assistant Audrey Peterson.

Additions to the agenda included an announcenent of the Downtown Bypass
Project and WI Il mar Fests requests.

Council Menber Kelly offered a notion adopting the Consent Agenda, which
i ncl uded the follow ng: City Council Mnutes of May 17, Municipal Uilities
Conmi ssion M nutes of My 22, Planning Commission Mnutes of My 24, Police
Conmmi ssion M nutes of May 25, Community Educati on and Recreation Mnutes of April
27, and Citizens Cable Advisory Mnutes of June 1, 2000. Council Menmber Reese
seconded the notion, which carried.

At 7:05 p.m Myor Heitke opened the hearing on an O di nance Authorizing
the Issuance of $665, 000 General Onligation |Inproverent Bonds, Series 2000A and
the Levying of Taxes to Secure the Paynent Thereof. City Adm nistrator Schmt
expl ained to the Mayor and Council that the proposed O di nance would be used to
fund the 2000 inprovenent projects. There being no one to speak for or against
t he proposed Ordi nance Mayor Heitke closed the hearing at 7:06 p.m

Counci| Menber Kelly offered a notion to adopt, assign a nunber, and order
final publication of the Ordinance Authorizing the |Issuance of $665, 000 CGeneral
ol i gation | nmprovenent Bonds, Series 2000A and the Levying of Taxes to Secure the
Payrment Thereof. Council Menber Anderson seconded the notion, which carried on a
roll call vote of Ayes 8, Noes 0.

Mayor Heitke recogni zed Al Erickson, Vice President of Springsted Financi al
Advi sors, who reported that bids for the General bligation |nprovenent Bonds
were taken earlier in the day. Three bids were received and Dai n Rauscher was
the | ow bidder. Springsted Financial Advisors were recommending to the Council
that the bid be accepted. M. Erickson reviewed the recent rating by Mody’'s
Institute, which gives the City of WIInmar an excellent financial rating.
Fol | owi ng di scussion, Resolution No. 1 was introduced by Council Menber Kelly,
seconded by Council| Menber Anderson, read by Mayor Heitke, and approved on a roll
call vote of ayes 8, Noes O.



RESOLUTION NO. 1

ACCEPTI NG OFFER ON THE SALE OF $665, 000 GENERAL OBLI GATI ON
| MPROVEMENT BONDS, SERI ES 2000A, PROVI DI NG FOR THEI R | SSUANCE
AND LEVYI NG A TAX FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF

(For Resolution inits entirety, see Cty Council proceedings
file dated June 7, 2000, located in the City Cerk’'s Ofice)

Mayor Heitke thanked M. Erickson for his presentation.

City Administrator Schmit infornmed the Mayor and Council that due to the
favorable terns and interest rate for the bond issue, the Gty has an opportunity
to revise the interest rate for the proposed assessnents. Resolution No. 2 was
i ntroduced by Council Menber Kelly, seconded by Council Menber Christianson, read
by Mayor Heitke, and approved on a roll call vote of Ayes 8, Noes O.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 2

VWHEREAS, the WIlmar Cty Council has adopted assessnment rolls for Project
0001 and 0002 setting the term and interest rate for the General nligation
| mprovenent Bond | ssue; and

WHEREAS, the interest rate for the proposed assessnents was set at 7:50
percent per annumon the entire principal anount of the assessnent fromthe date
of the bond sal e;

NOW THEREFORE, BE I T RESOLVED by the Gty Council of the Cty of WIInar,
M nnesota, that the interest be set at 7.25 percent per annum on the entire
princi pal anount of the assessnent fromthe date of the bond sale, June 7, 2000,
until Decenber 31, 2001.

Dated this 7th day of June, 2000.

/sl lLester Heitke
MAYOR

/s/ Mchael Schmt
Attest: CI TY ADM NI STRATOR

Lorry Massa, R ce Hospital C E O, appeared before the Mayor and Council to
di scuss the O dinance Providing for the |ssuance and Sal e of $1, 600, 000 Hospit al
Revenue Note. M. Massa reviewed the purpose of the 10-year, tax-exenpt |oan
allowing the Hospital to replace existing equipnent. It was noted this is a
Hospital obligation only. M. Massa reported that Bremer Bank was the | ow bi dder
at a 5.6 percent net interest rate. Follow ng discussion, Resolution No. 3 was
i ntroduced by Council Menber Kelly, seconded by Council Menber Reese, read by
Mayor Heitke, and approved on a roll call vote of Ayes 8, Noes 0.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 3

PROVI DI NG FOR THE | SSUANCE AND SALE
OF A $1, 600,000 HOSPI TAL REVENUE NOTE, SERIES 2000



(For Resolution inits entirety, see Cty Council Proceedings
file dated June 7, 2000, located in the City Cerk’s Ofice)

The Finance Conmittee Report of My 22, 2000, was presented to the Mayor
and Council by Council Menber Kelly. There were five itens for Council
consi der ati on.

Item No. 1 Janet Vandrendriessche and Carol Hr uby, Rice Trustee
representatives, appeared before the Conmttee to present the Rice Trust report
t hrough April 30, 2000. Follow ng a discussion of the direction of the Account,
the report was received for information only.

I[temNo. 2 The Conmittee net wth Steve Sharstrom Youth Hockey, Tom
Hanson, tournament conmittee, and G vic Center Manager Kevin Madsen to discuss a
proposal to increase the rates charged at the Wllmar Gvic Center.

The Committee reviewed with the Youth Hockey and tournanent groups the cost
to operate the Cvic Center and the Council’s directive to try to reach a 90
percent funding ratio. Informati on di scussed included rates charged by other
arenas in the state, out-state average rental rates, past and present Gvic Center
rates, and options for new rates.

The Committee was recomendi ng to the Council that a resol ution be introduced
setting the Gvic Center rates for ice time as follows: 2000-2001, $90.00; 2001-
2002, g98. 50; and 2002-2003, $107.00. Resolution No. 4 was introduced by Council
Menber Kelly, seconded by Council Menber Anderson, read by Myor Heitke, and
approved on a roll call vote of Ayes 8, Noes 0.

RESOLUTI ON NO._ 4

VWHEREAS, the Gty of WIInmar has conducted a review of operational costs of
the Wllmar Gvic Center Arena and has received evidence with respect to the need
for a rate increase in the ice rental rates; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of WIlmar has duly considered the
rate increase request and finds that the request for a rate increase is
reasonabl e and justifi ed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE | T RESOLVED that the Non-Revenue and Revenue Produci ng
Ice Rental Rates and Dry Floor Events be and hereby are set as follows effective
June 7, 2000:

Exi sti ng Pr oposed
| ce Rental $ 81.00 2000 - 2001 $90.00

2001 — 2002 $98.50
2002 - 2003 $107.00

Dated this 7th day of June, 2000.

/sl lLester Heitke
MAYOR

/s/ _Mchael Schmt
Attest: CI TY ADM NI STRATOR

I[temNo. 3 The Committee considered a recomendation from staff to
adm nister the Gty of Spicer’s lodging tax. The proposal would allowthe Gty of
WIllmar to receive 1 percent and Spicer 4 percent of the |odging tax revenue to
cover adm nistrative costs. The Conmmittee was recommending to the Council a
resolution to anend the CVB budget and authorize the Mayor and Gty Adm nistrator
to sign the agreement. Resolution No. 5 was introduced by Council Menber Kelly,
seconded by Council Menber Houl ahan, read by Mayor Heitke, and approved on a roll
call vote of Ayes 8, Noes 0.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 5




BE I T RESOLVED by the Gty Council of the Gty of Wllnmar to authorize the
Fi nance Director to make the foll owi ng changes within the Convention and Visitors
Bureau and Ceneral Fund Budgets and that the Mayor and Gty Adm nistrator be
authorized to enter into an agreement with the Gty of Spicer:

Convention and Visitor’s Bureau:
I ncrease: Appropriations
Advertising $9, 500. 00
Adm ni strative Transfers — Ceneral 100. 00

I ncrease: Estinmated Revenue
Lodgi ng Tax — Gt her Governnents $9, 600. 00

Ceneral :

I ncrease: Estimated Revenue
Admi nistrative Transfer — CVB $ 100.00

I ncrease: Appropriations
Fi nance Departnent O fice Supplies $ 100.00

Dated this 7th day of June, 2000.

/sl lLester Heitke
MAYOR

/s/ _Mchael Schmt
Attest: CI TY ADM NI STRATOR

IltemNo. 4 The Committee was informed by staff that Kandiyohi County is
proposing to adopt a fee schedule for printing the parcel specific anortization
cards and for the annual record keeping of each special assessnent certified. The
proposed fee is $10.00 for the first year and $5.00 each year thereafter. Staff
was directed to contact the County and express the Cty’'s concerns. This matter
was for information only.

I[temNo. 5 The Conmmittee reviewed the following reports: First Quarter
I nvestnent/Interest, April WR A C 8, CV.B. and D. S. Library Bond.

The Finance Conmittee Report of May 22, 2000, was approved as presented
and ordered placed on file in the City derk’s Ofice upon notion by Counci l
Menber Kelly, seconded by Council Menber Houl ahan, and carri ed.

The Public Wrks/Safety Committee Report of May 23, 2000, was presented
to the Mayor and Council by Council Menber Reese. There were three i1tens for
Counci | consi derati on.

ItemNo. 1 Erik Rivers appeared before the Committee to present safety
concerns of area residents in southwest WIllmar. Two concerns addressed were a
way to slow down traffic by installing stop signs at various intersections and/or
installing reduced speed zone signs in the areas of HIltop and Sout hside Parks.
Staff informed the Committee of speed study results from 1998 in conparison to
NOW. In 1998 the average speed in the 600 block of 28" Avenue Southwest
Llrav&‘ling west was 25.3 nph and in the recent study it is 24.8 nph in the 700

ock.

_ Janet Clark and Karen Nelson al so spoke requesting installation of stop
signs. The Committee discussed safety concerns, and staff was directed to review
t he signage, particularly in the areas of the parks.

The consideration of installation of sidewalks in the area was di scussed as
a nmeans of safety. Residents felt this was an expensive alternative in
conparison to stop signs, but Conmttee Menbers viewed it as a safer alternative.
Fol | owi ng di scussion, the Committee was reconmending to the Council to pursue
installati on of sidewal ks al ong 28" Avenue in next year’s inprovement report.
Council Menber Reese noved to approve the recomendation of the Public
Works/ Safety Committee. The notion died for the lack of a second.

4



Public Works Director Odens answered questions regarding Gty policy with
the placenent of stop signs, and Police Chief Kulset answered questions regarding
speed. Mayor Heitke recognized Karen Nel son of 2408 8" Street Southwest, who
spoke of the residents’ concerns of safety and requested that three-way stop
signs be placed at selected intersections.

Fol I owi ng addi tional discussion, Council Menber Reese noved to place sout h-
bound stop signs at the intersections of 6" and 8" Streets. Counci | Menber
Christianson seconded the notion. Follow ng discussion on the notion, Council
Menber Kelly moved to table with Council Menber Houl ahan seconding the notion,
which carried. It was the consensus of the Council that this matter be referred
to the Public Wrks/Safety Committee for further review and consideration.

Iltem No. 3 Staff retraced for the Conmttee the devel opnment up to this
point of the WT.P. Facility Plan. Last Decenber the City Council made the
deci sion to upgrade the existing plant and phase into a new plant by 2010 w t hout
Jenni e-0O as they indicated they were going to build their own treatnment plant.
Following that action the City continued to explore ways to naxinize the
effectiveness of the current facility knowing that there were sonme inmediate
needs to be met.

Wth new i nformati on avail abl e, Jenni e-O becane interested in participating
in the new plant, and the issue was brought back to commttee to further explore
the options. It was at this point that the commttee reconmended to the Counci l
to upgrade the existing plant with Jennie-O in the years 2000 and 2005, and
construct a new facility in 2010. The Council then tabled this action for
further discussion.

Representatives of Bonestroo explained the facility plan alternatives and

Techni cal Menobrandum No. 6. |t was the consensus of the cormmittee to continue
with Alternative No. 6 as shown on the attachnent.
Al so discussed were the potential inprovenents needed in 2000. The

expenditures include repair and replacenents to the RBC s and possible
repl acenent of five nmore in 2005.

Council Menber Houl ahan noved to renpbve the issue of the Wastewater
Treatnment Plant fromthe table. Council Menber Fagerlie seconded the notion,
whi ch carri ed.

Ted Fields, Bonestroo and Associ ates, appeared before the Mayor and Counci |
and presented a chronol ogi cal order of events |leading to the present proposal.
Fol | owi ng consi derabl e di scussion, Council Menber Reese noved to proceed with
Alternative No. 6 calling for i mediate inprovenents to the existing plant and to
construct a new wastewater treatnent facility at the new site in the year 2010.
Counci | Menmber Kelly seconded the notion, which carried.

IltemNo. 3 The Committee was infornmed by staff that it was necessary to
split the 2000 Projects Prelimnary Budget into two budgets. The Final Budget
for Project No. 0001 — Street and Gther Inprovenments was presented and revi ewed.
The Comm ttee was reconmending to the Council to approve the budget as presented.

Resolution No. 6 was introduced by Council Menber Reese, seconded by
Counci | Menber Kelly, read by Mayor Heitke, and carried on a roll call vote of
Ayes 8, Noes O.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 6

FI NAL BUDCET
PRQJIECT NO 0001 — STREET | MPROVEMENTS
ESTI MATED TOTAL COST $1, 073, 300

PERSONNEL SERVI CES: RECEI VABLES:

Overtinme Reg. Enpl oyees $ 425.00 Property Oamners  $332, 750. 00
Sal ari es Tenp. Empl oyees 5, 100. 00 Cty — MJIC 60, 570. 00
Enpl oyer Pension Contr. 1,275.00 Cty-WP & WEAC 86, 500. 00

5



Tot al : $ 6, 800. 00 Cty — C Fund 221, 680. 00

O her — School 36, 500. 00
State 10, 300. 00
QO her-TIF Incre. 325, 000. 00
Tot al : $1, 073, 300. 00
SUPPLI ES: FI NANCI NG
O fice Supplies $ 1,275.00 Bonds $665, 000. 00
Smal | Tool s 1, 700. 00 Cty-General Fund 36, 500. 00
Mot or Fuel s & Lubricants 850. 00 School 36, 500. 00
Post age 1, 700. 00 Q her-TIF Incre. 325, 000. 00
General Supplies 2,975.00 State 10, 300. 00
Tot al : $ 8,500. 00 Tot al : $1, 073, 300. 00
OTHER SERVI CES:
Printing & Publishing $ 1,700.00
Mce. of Other Inpr.(Cntrt) 697, 000. 00
O her Services 187,500. 00 (WEAC- MnDOT $114, 500)
Tot al $886, 200. 00
OTHER CHARGCES:
Prof. Services (Signals $35, 000) $ 38, 800. 00
Adverti sing 595. 00
Adm OH (Transfer) 90, 755. 00 (8702 S & W $6, 600)
O her Charges (Bond & O her) 41, 650. 00
Tot al : $171, 800. 00
GRAND TOTAL: $1, 073, 300. 00

Dated this 7th day of June, 2000.

/s/ Lester Heitke
MAYOR

/s/ M chael Schnit
Attest: CI TY ADM NI STRATOR

The Conmmittee reviewed the Final Budget for Project No. 0002 — Sewer and
Wat er | nprovenents, and was recomrendi ng to the Council approval the budget as
present ed.

Resol ution No. 7 was introduced by Council Menber Reese, seconded by
Counci | Menber Kelly, read by Mayor Heitke, and carried on a roll call vote of
Ayes 8, Noes 0.

RESOLUTION NO. 7

FI NAL BUDGET
PROJECT NO. 0002 — DEVELOPMENT | MPROVEMENTS
ESTI MATED TOTAL COST $220, 600

PERSONNEL SERVI CES: RECEI VABLES:

Overtinme Reg. Enployees $ 75.00 Property Oaners-Note $210, 100. 00

Sal ari es Tenp. Enmpl oyees 900. 00 City — WIP Col | ecti ons 10, 500. 00

Enpl oyer Pension Contr. 225. 00 Tot al : $220, 600. 00
Tot al : $ 1, 200. 00

SUPPLI ES: FI NANCI NG

O fice Supplies $ 225.00 Bonds $665, 000. 00

Smal | Tool s 300. 00 Cty-General Fund 36, 500. 00

Mot or Fuel s & Lubricants 150. 00 School 36, 500. 00

Post age 300. 00 QO her-TIF Incre. 325, 000. 00

General Supplies 525. 00 State 10, 300. 00
Tot al : $ 1,500. 00 Tot al : $1, 073, 300. 00



OTHER SERVI CES:

Printing & Publishing $ 300. 00
Mce. of Other Inpr.(Cntrt) 181, 300. 00
O her Services 10,500.00 (City Sanitary-in contract)
Tot al $192, 100. 00
OTHER CHARGCES:
Prof. Services $ 1,500.00
Adverti sing 105. 00
Adm OH (Transfer) 23,845.00 (8702 S & W $6, 600)
O her Charges 350. 00
Tot al : $ 25, 800. 00
GRAND TOTAL: $220, 600. 00

Dated this 7th day of June, 2000.

/s/ Lester Heitke
MAYOR

/sl M chael Schmt
Attest: CI TY ADM NI STRATOR

The Public Wrks/Safety Cormittee Report of My 23, 2000, was approved as
presented and ordered placed on file in the City Cerk’s Ofice upon notion by
Counci| Menber Reese, seconded by Council Menber Christianson, and carried.

The Labor Rel ations Comm ttee Report of My 24, 2000, was presented to the
Mayor and Council by Council Menber Christianson. There were three itens for
Counci| consideration.

I[temNo. 1 The Committee reviewed the proposed position classification,
job description and correspondi ng conpensati on recomendati ons for the Airport
Manager position. The current Airport Manager contract with WIllnmar Air Service
is scheduled to end June 30, 2000, and all parties have agreed that the City
woul d create the position of Airport Manager and renegotiate the contract with
WAS to serve as Fixed Base Qperator and to assist with certain nanagenent
functions. The City Council previously approved the new nmanagenent concept on
April 5, 2000.

Following a review and discussion of the job description and rel ated
conpensation i ssues, the Committee was recomending to the Council adoption of
the position classification as proposed. Council Menber Christianson noved to
approve the recommendation of the Labor Relations Conmittee and staff be
authorized to fill the position inmrediately. Council Menber Reese seconded the
noti on, which carri ed.

I[temNo. 2 The Conmittee reviewed proposed nodifications to the Buil ding
Oficial’s position classification to consider additional responsibilities for
Fire Code enforcenent. Follow ng discussion, the Committee was recommending to
t he Council approval of the Building Oficial reclassification and further, to
approve of a 4 percent increase effective January 1, 2000. Counci | Menber
Chri stianson noved to approve the recommendati on of the Labor Relations Committee
wi th Council Menmber Reese seconding the notion, which carried.

I[tem No. 3 The Conmittee neeting was closed for the purpose of review ng
the status of contract negotiations. After the neeting reopened, the Commttee
consi dered a conpensation proposal for paid on-call firefighters.



The Committee was recomending to the Council a three-year proposal to
i ncrease conpensation for paid, on-call firefighters. The agreenment includes
establishing |evels of conpensation based on training and certification. The
entry-level hourly rate remains at $12.50 and firefighters who have attained
various levels of training would be conpensated as per the attached schedul e.
St andby woul d i ncrease from $20 to $30 per day and increased to $40.00 per day
when and if standby days are reduced from18 to 6 per year. Pay for |ieutenants,
captains and assistant chiefs would increase by $50.00, $100.00 and $250.00
respectively in the first year of the proposal and by $50.00 for each of the
positions in the remaining two years of the proposal. Managed pay woul d conti nue
to be paid at the rate of $12.50 per hour. Council Menber Christianson noved to
approve the recommendati on of the Labor Relations Conmittee with Council Menber
Houl ahan secondi ng the notion, which carried.

The Labor Relations Conmittee Report of My 24, 2000, was approved as
presented and ordered placed on file in the City Cerk’s Ofice upon notion by
Counci | Menber Christianson, seconded by Council Menber Houl ahan, and carri ed.

The Community Devel opnent Conmttee Report of June 1, 2000, was presented to
the Mayor and Council by Council Menber DeBlieck. There were six itens for Counci
consi derati on.

I[temNo. 1 The Committee discussed correspondence from Dorothy Gaffney,
WIllmar HRA, regarding waiting lists for HRA-owned and nmanaged properties. The
size of the waiting lists are smaller than previously reported. This information
had been requested by the Conmttee after Ms. Gaffney’s previ ous appearance before
the Conmittee to discuss the rental vacancy situation in HRA properties. This
matter was for information only.

I[tem No. 2 The Commttee discussed the status of parking downtown relative
to the library and future courthouse projects. The inpact of Rice Hospital
enpl oyees parking in Block 50 was noted. It was suggested that Rice Hospita
enpl oyees be encouraged to use the hospital |ots south of Trott Avenue and east
of the hospital

Staff informed the Committee that City staff was |ooking at different ways
to reconfigure the parking in Block 50 to nake the |ocati on and nunber of 3 and
10 hour spaces nore conducive to downtown business people and users of the
library and courthouse. This matter was for information only.

I[temNo. 3 The Commttee reviewed a Dbrochure showing broadband
conmmuni cati ons encl osures proposed by tel econmuni cations providers to be erected in
Gty rights-of-way. Concern was expressed over the size and appearance of the
encl osures. They were viewed as possible visual obstructions for traffic and as
graffiti targets. The Conmttee asked for nmore information relative to enclosure
| ocations and spaci ng.

The Committee was recommendi ng to the Council that the matter be referred to
the Public Wrks/Public Safety Committee. Council Menber DeBlieck noved to approve
the recommendation of the Community Devel opnent Conmittee with Council nenber
Fagerlie seconding the notion, which carried.

I[temNo. 4 The Committee reviewed i nformati on concerning the relationship
between the G ty’s Conprehensive Plan and Zoni ng Ordi nance. This was in response
to the recent apartment proposal in southwest WIllmar. There seemed to be concerns
over the Gty's ability to regulate a type of devel opnent that was expressly
provided for in the Zoning Odinance and which was also consistent with the
Conpr ehensi ve Pl an.

The Committee briefly discussed the issue of accountability by the staff and
Pl anning Conm ssion relative to appeals of decisions. This matter was for
infornati on only.

I[temNo. 5 Also in response to recent issues, the Conmttee di scussed the
G ty's econom c devel oprment phil osophy. The current philosophy is that the Gty



can best encourage devel opnent by creating an environnment that is conducive to, and
fosters, grow h.

It was a consensus of the Conmittee that there is no need to alter the Gty's
current econonic devel opnent policy. This matter was for infornmation only.

I[temNo. 6 Staff presented to the Committee updates of the follow ng:
hiring of an inspections technician, hospital project, new office project at Lake
North Addition, twi n hone devel opnent at Valley View Court and Lake North Addition,
and a variety of comrercial and industrial projects. This matter was for
infornati on only.

The Conmmunity Devel opment Conmittee Report of June 1, 2000, was approved as
presented and ordered placed on file in the Gty Oerk’s Ofice upon notion by
Counci | Menber DeBlieck, seconded by Council Menber Fagerlie, and carried.

Public Wrks Director Qdens informed the Mayor and Council that bids were
opened for Project No. 0001 — 2000 Street and Qther Inprovenments. One bid was
recei ved from Dui ninck Brothers of Prinsburg and staff was reconmendi ng awar di ng
the contract. Resolution No. 8 was introduced by Council Menber Reese, seconded by
Counci| Menber Kelly, read by Mayor Heitke, and approved on a roll call vote of
Ayes 8, Noes 0.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 8

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of WIIlmar, a mnunicipal
corporation of the State of Mnnesota, that the bid of Duininck Bros., Inc. of
Prinsburg, M nnesota, for Project No. 0001 (2000 Street and O her | nprovenents)
is accepted, and be it further resolved that the Mayor and Gty Adm nistrator be
authorized to enter into an agreement with the bidder for the ternms and
consi deration of the contract in the anpbunt of $769, 354.03.

Dated this 7th day of June, 2000.

/sl lLester Heitke
MAYOR

/s/ _Mchael Schmt
Attest: CI TY ADM NI STRATOR

Pl anni ng and Devel opnent Director Peterson presented to the Myor and
Council for consideration a Plat for Lake North First Addition, a four-lot plat
i ntended to accommodate two twin hones. It was noted the Planning Comm ssion has
approved the plat with certain conditions. Council Mnber Kelly noved to approve
the Plat for Lake North First Addition subject to the conditions noted. Council
Menmber Fagerlie seconded the notion, which carried.

Gty Administrator Schmt informed the Mayor and Council that the M nnesota
Good Sam Club is holding a statew de “Sanboree” at the Civic Center and has
subnitted an Application for Exenpt Permit to conduct bingo and raffles. It was
noted that by taking no action, the City allows the Ganbling Control Board to
issue a permt after 30 days.

Announcenents for Council Conmittee neeting dates were as follows:
Fi nance, June 13; and Public Wrks/ Safety, June 14, 2000.

The Mayor and Council considered a request from Main Street Wllmar to
cl ose Becker Avenue for WI I mar Fests’ Downtown Bl ock Party and G and Day Parade.
Counci| Menber Kelly noved to approve the closing of Becker Avenue for the Bl ock
Party on June 21, 2000, with Council Menber Dokken secondi ng the notion, which
carried. Council Menber Kelly noved to approve the closing of Becker Avenue for
the Parade on June 24, 2000, with Council Menber Reese seconding the notion,
whi ch carri ed.

Counci |l Menber DeBlieck and Kelly requested to be excused fromthe June 21,
2000, Council neeting.



There being no further business to come before the Council, the meeting
adjourned at 8:45 p.m wupon notion by Council Menber Kelly, seconded by Counci l
Menber DeBlieck, and carried.

Attest: MAYOR

ACTI NG SECRETARY TO THE COUNCI L

10



